Council Meeting of
March 20, 2007

Honorable Mayor and Members
of the City Council

City Hall

Torrance, California

Members of the Council:

SUBJECT: Community Services - Approve an Amendment to Agreement for
annual custodial maintenance at the Wilson Park Sports Center,
Roller Hockey and Skate Park Facilities.
Expenditure: Not to exceed $24,336.00

RECOMMENDATION

The Community Services Director recommends that City Council approve an
amendment to agreement C2005-200 in the amount of $24,336.00 with Priority Building
Maintenance for a total not to exceed amount of $47,268.00 for the annual custodial
maintenance at the Wilson Park Sports Center, Roller Hockey and Skate Park
Facilities.

Funding
Funding available in the Parks and Recreation Enterprise Fund.

BACKGROUND

On October 1, 2005, The City entered into an agreement with Priority Building Services
for custodial services in the amount of $18,720.00 for the term of October 1, 2005 —
September 30, 2006.

On January 24, 2006, this contract was amended to include cleaning of the restrooms
at the Roller Hockey/Skate Park Facility at an additional rate of $468.00 per month,
increasing the contract fee by $4,212.00 and bringing the total sum of the contract to
$22,932.00

fn September 2006, Priority Building Services agreed to maintain the cost of providing
custodial services for an additional year and staff amended the agreement extending
the term until September 30, 2007. However, staff inadvertently amended the term of
the contract without increasing funding for this contract.

8C



ANALYSIS

On September 30, 2006, Priority Building Services agreed to hold their annual price for
maintenance of both the Sport Center and the Roller Hockey/Skate Park Facilities for
an additional year, so staff moved forward with an amendment to extend the terms of
this contract. As this was an amendment and not a new contract, staff failed to amend
the funding portion of this contract for the 2006-07 fiscal year. In order to correctly
complete this contract, staff are requesting that this contract be increased to pay for
services for the 2006-07 fiscal year. If the City Council concurred with the Community
Services Director for the approval of an Amendment in the amount of $24,336.00 to
agreement C2005-200, appropriate funding will be available to fulfill the amended term
of the contract which expires September 30, 2007.

Approval of an Amendment to this contract will increase the total contract amount to
$47,268.00 covering a two-year term which began October 1, 2005 and will expire
September 30, 2007.

Respectfully submitted,

GENE BARNETT
COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR

Kenny Kelde "
Senior Recreation Supervisor

CONCUR:

ey

P
3 J Y A

~ , ,_.«i‘i_u,,k}
“ﬁf/t)»& £ A/Z:K}l»;[ of fig‘

Gene Barnett

Community Services Director

s
/"’ wansar

o - 548

City Manage

Attachment: A) Priority Building Maintenance Amendment to contract No. C2005-200.

KK:JJ:gmb:prks&fac\wilson\sprtscom\2007\Priority Building Maintenance 03-20-07 ci



ATTACHMENT A

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT C2005-200

This Amendment to Agreement (“Amendment”) is made and entered into as of
September 25, 2006 (“Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF TORRANCE, a
municipal corporation (“CITY”) and Priority Building Services, a California corporation
(“CONTRACTOR).

RECITALS:

A. The CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement as of October 1, 2005,
whereby CONTRACTOR agreed to provide daily custodial maintenance at the
Wilson Park Sports Center.

B. On January 24, 2005 CITY and CONTRACTOR amended the agreement to
increase the scope of services to include cleaning the restrooms at the skating
rink.

C. On September 25, 2006 CITY and CONTRACTOR amended the agreement to
extend the term of the agreement until September 30, 2007. However, CITY and
CONTRACTOR inadvertently failed to increase the amount of the contract at that
time.

D. CITY is satisfied with the work performed by CONTRACTOR.
E. CITY and CONTRACTOR wish to increase the amount of the Agreement by an
additional $24,336.00.

AGREEMENT:

1. Paragraph 3.A., entitled “CONTRACTOR’S Fee” is amended to read in its entirety
as follows:

“For services rendered pursuant to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR will be paid in
accordance with the Compensation Schedule attached as Exhibit B, provided,
however, that in no event will the total amount of money paid the CONTRACTOR,
for services initially contemplated by this Agreement, exceed the sum of
$47,268.00 (“Agreement Sum”), unless otherwise first approved in writing by
CITY”

[29333_1.DOC]



2. In all other respects, the Agreement entered into as of October 1, 2005 and the
first amendment dated January 24, 2006, and the second amendment dated
September 25, 2006, between the CITY and CONTRACTOR are ratified and
reaffirmed and are in full force and effect.

CITY OF TORRANCE, Priority Building Services

A Municipal Corporation a California corporation
By:

Frank Scotto, Mayor Simon Rocha, President

ATTEST:

Sue Herbers, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
JOHN L. FELLOWS I

By:

[29333_1.D0C]



